The following summarizes changes in the net OPEB liability as reconciled to OPEB expense during the
year ended June 30, 2018:

80,556,269$
(75,023,077)

5,533,192
Changes in deferred outflows -
Changes in deferred inflows -
Employer contributions 2,514,493
OPEB Expense 8,047,685$

Total OPEB liability ending
Total OPEB liability begining
Change in total OPEB liability

Sensitivity to Changes in the Discount Rate

The net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District's net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher, is as
follows:

(1% Decrease ) (Current Rate) (1% Increase )
Total OPEB Liability 70,247,022$   80,556,269$   91,773,159$

Municipal Bond Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District's net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point
higher than current healthcare cost trend rates, is as follows:

(1% Decrease ) (Current Rate) (1% Increase )
Total OPEB Liability 92,947,608$   80,556,269$   69,800,317$

Trend Rate

Page 54 of 83

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION

Page 55 of 83

Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive -
Original Final (GAAP Basis) (Negative)

Revenues:
LCFF sources 128,142,662$   130,695,053$   130,920,632$   225,579$
Federal 3,329,362 3,473,372 3,027,862   (445,510)
Other state 4,123,686 6,402,497 10,321,761   3,919,264
Other local 11,148,312 16,581,259 20,380,199   3,798,940

Total revenues 146,744,022   157,152,181   164,650,454   7,498,273

Expenditures:
Certificated salaries 63,894,838 65,306,265 69,936,627 (4,630,362)
Classified salaries 24,013,770 26,040,319 25,248,976 791,343
Employee benefits 37,310,909 38,138,382 37,026,037 1,112,345
Books and supplies 4,621,396 6,332,331 5,739,861 592,470
Services and other operating expenditures 14,478,522 15,677,578 15,069,749 607,829
Capital outlay 175,360 740,038 981,413 (241,375)
Other outgo 1,847,708 1,795,070 1,879,355 (84,285)

Total expenditures 146,342,503   154,029,983   155,882,018   (1,852,035)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 401,519   3,122,198   8,768,436   5,646,238

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -   27,101   -   (27,101)
Transfers out (1,323,166)   (2,693,056)   (2,660,230)   32,826

Total other financing sources (uses) (1,323,166)   (2,665,955)   (2,660,230)   5,725

Net change in fund balance (921,647)   456,243   6,108,206   5,651,963

Fund balances beginning 22,820,699   22,820,699   22,820,699   -

Fund balances ending 21,899,052$   23,276,942$   28,928,905$   5,651,963$

The budgetary control level is by object on the modified accrual basis per U.S. GAAP.  Expenditures can not legally exceed
appropriations by maor object.  The above excesses were not in accordance with Education Code 42600.

Budgeted Amounts

SEQUOIA UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

GENERAL FUND

Page 56 of 83

CalPERS 2018 2017 2016 2015
Contractually Required Contributions (Actuarially Determined) 4,262,618$   3,560,932$   2,686,799$   2,407,702$